

Nos. 14-2058 & 14-2059

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

RUTHELLE FRANK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS (LULAC) OF WISCONSIN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID G. DEININGER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,
CASE NOS. 11-CV-1128 & 12-CV-285,
THE HONORABLE LYNN S. ADELMAN, PRESIDING

CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI*
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar # 1066228

MARIA S. LAZAR
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar # 1017150

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar # 1056525

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants in
Frank and *LULAC*

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-7477 (Kawski)
(608) 267-3519 (Lazar)
(608) 266-0020 (Keenan)
(608) 267-2223 (fax)
kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us
lazarms@doj.state.wi.us
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Upheld Act 23 And Construed The Regulatory Procedure For Obtaining A Free State Photo ID Card From The DMV To Assist Voters.....	4
II. The District Court Committed Reversible Errors Of Law; Therefore, Plaintiffs’ Focus On The “Clearly Erroneous” Standard Of Review For Factual Findings Is Misplaced.	6
III. The District Court’s Constitutional Analysis Was Erroneous.	7
A. The District Court Erred In Holding That <i>Crawford</i> Is Not Controlling Precedent.....	7
B. The District Court’s Application Of The <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> Balancing Test Was Erroneous.....	7
IV. The District Court Erred When It Concluded That Act 23 Violates Section 2 Of The Voting Rights Act.....	17
V. The District Court Erroneously Concluded That The <i>LULAC</i> Plaintiffs Had Statutory Standing.....	22
VI. The District Court’s Permanent Injunction Was Impermissibly And Unnecessarily Broad.....	25
VII. Response To The United States’ Amicus Curiae Brief	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>3M v. Pribyl</i> ,	
259 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> ,	
546 U.S. 320 (2006)	25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> ,	
--- S.Ct. ----, 2014 WL 2921709 (June 30, 2014)	23
<i>Clark v. Coye</i> ,	
60 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 1995)	26, 27
<i>Consumer Party v. Davis</i> ,	
778 F.2d 140 (3d Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> ,	
553 U.S. 181 (2008)	passim
<i>e360 Insight v. The Spamhaus Project</i> ,	
500 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> ,	
707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> ,	
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	18, 31

Korte v. Sebelius,

735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 23, 24

League of Women Voters of Wisconsin Education Network, Inc. v. Walker,

2014 WI 97, ___ Wis. 2d ___, ___ N.W.2d ___ 4, 15

Lee v. Keith,

463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 11, 12

Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Walker,

2014 WI 98, ___ Wis. 2d ___, ___ N.W.2d ___ 4, 5, 10, 15

Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler,

396 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 25

Thornburg v. Gingles,

478 U.S. 30 (1986) 6

Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education,

476 U.S. 267 (1986) 19

Federal Statutes Cited

1 U.S.C. § 1..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)passim

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b) 17, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1973a(a) 3, 22, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1973a(b) 24

Wisconsin Statutes Cited

Wis. Stat. § 343.50(5)(a)3.	4
Wis. Stat. § 69.22	4

Other Authorities Cited

Bruce Vielmetti, <i>Shorewood man charged with 13 counts of voter fraud</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (June 24, 2014), available at http://www.jsonline.com/news/crime/shorewood-man-charged-with-13-counts-of-voter-fraud-b99297733z1-264322221.html	15
R. Michael Alvarez, et al., <i>Voter Opinions about Election Reform: Do They Support Making Voting More Convenient?</i> , Election Law Journal, Vol. 10, No. 2, June 2011, at 79	16
Dee J. Hall, <i>Legislature cannot fix voter ID law before November election, leader says</i> , Wisconsin State Journal (May 1, 2014), available at http://host.madison.com/wsj/news/local/govt-and-politics/little-chance-to-fix-voter-id-law-given-decision-scott/article_307d1616-042b-58b4-a82f-2a6488c209ff.html	26

Nos. 14-2058 & 14-2059
